

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

Docket No: _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In Re Delaware Riverkeeper Network, and the Delaware Riverkeeper, Maya van
Rossum

Petitioners.

Petition for Writ of Mandamus

PETITION OF
DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK

Aaron Stemplewicz, Esq.
Senior Attorney
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, Pennsylvania 19007
215-369-1188 (tel)
aaron@delawareriverkeeper.org

Attorney for Petitioners

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In Re: Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al.) Docket No. _____

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Legal Standard	10
A. There Is No Adequate Remedy Available To Petitioners And Their Members.....	12
B. The Commission Is Subject To A Non-Discretionary Duty To Act By Section 717r(a) Of The Natural Gas Act.....	18
C. Petitioners Have A Clear Right To Relief.....	18
i. Petitioners Have A Clear Right To Relief Because The Commission’s Tolling Orders Violate Petitioners’ Due Process Rights	19
ii. Petitioners Have A Clear Right To Relief Because The Commission Failed To “Act[]” On Petitioners’ Rehearing Requests As Required By The Natural Gas Act.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	10
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Am. Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 191 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	31
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	30
<i>Appalachian Voices, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1114 (4th Cir. Mar. 21, 2018)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	21
<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant–At–Arms and Doorkeeper of the United States Senate</i> , 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	30
<i>California Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	29
<i>City of Glendale v. FERC</i> , No. 03-1261, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 1030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 22, 2004).....	14
<i>Coalition to Reroute Nexus, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 17-4302 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018).....	13
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Tp., York County, Pa., Located on Tax ID #£440002800150000000 Owned by Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Devine v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26,28
<i>E. Tenn. Nat’l Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	25,26
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	23
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Texas v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969).....	29
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	10
<i>In re Application of Maui Electric Co., Ltd.</i> , 141 Haw. 249 (2017)	22
<i>In re Leeds</i> , 951 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litigation</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	26
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	25
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29,30,31
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20,23
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29-30
<i>No Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32

<i>Northern States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>NRDC v. Fox</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 531, 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	31
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	22
<i>Peterson v. D.C. Lottery & Charitable Games Control Bd.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10309, 1994 WL 413357 (D.D.C. July 28, 1994).....	10,11,30
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Robinson Township, Delaware Riverkeeper Network et al. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	22
<i>Sea Air Shuttle Corp. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16-17
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	23
<i>Telecomms. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4,11
<i>Tioronda, LLC. v. New York</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Town of Dedham v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass., July 15, 2015)	4,11
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.14 Acres</i> , 2017 WL 3624250 (E.D. Pa., August 23, 2017).....	16
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	23

<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	23
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	20,21
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	11
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)	15

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	5,18
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	5
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	5
15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i>	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(d).....	4
15 U.S.C. . § 717f(e)	4
15 U.S.C. . § 717f(h).....	4,5,15
15 U.S.C. . § 717n(c)(1)(B)	4
15 U.S.C. . § 717r(a)	4,5,17,18,24,25,26
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	4,5,12
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(5)	27,28
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	10

Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 375.302(v)	5,12,24
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(f)	12,27,28
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(c)(3).....	32

State Constitutions

Pa. Const. Art. I section 27	21-22
------------------------------------	-------

Other Sources

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation Of Legal Texts (2012).....	27
